## RESOLUTION NO. XIV

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING APPLICATION FOR GRANT FOR PLANNING ASSISTANCE.

WHEREAS, the City of Wilsonville, Clackamas and Washington Counties, State of Oregon, intends to formally apply for assistance under the Comprehensive Planning Assistance Program authorized by Section 701 of the Housing Act of 1954; and

WHEREAS, the present proposal for assistance is submitted to provide a basis for negotiating a grant to support an annual work program; and

WHEREAS, the proposal will:

- 1. Revise and develop a comprehensive plan for the City to reflect changing conditions.
  - 2. Assist the City to complete its zoning program.
- 3. Assist the City in preparing for updating community plans and zoning regulations concurrently with County programs,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council for the City of Wilsonville, Oregon, that the Mayor of said City be and he is hereby duly empowered to (a) file the proposal and application for and in behalf of the City of Wilsonville, (b) provide such additional information and documents as may be required under the Act, and (c) otherwise act as the authorized representative of the City of Wilsonville in connection with all matters pertaining to the application and any grant agreement that may be executed pursuant to the application.

Approved and adopted by the Wilsonville City Council and filed with the City Recorder this 31st day of August; 1970.

PHILLIPIA, BALSIGER & Mayor

ATTEST:

LEE RESLOCK - City Recorder